

C.A. No. 18-02345

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Commonwealth Generating Company,
Appellant,

-v.-

Stop Coal Combustion Residual Ash Ponds (SCCRAP),
Appellee,

Stop Coal Combustion Residual Ash Ponds (SCCRAP),
Petitioner,

-v.-

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,
Respondent,

Commonwealth Generating Company,
Intervenor.

**APPEAL OF DISTRICT COURT DECISION &
SUPPORT OF DENIAL OF REHEARING**

**BRIEF FOR THE
APPELLANT / INTERVENOR**

Team No. 9

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES1, 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT

I. Surface water pollution via hydrologically connected groundwater is not actionable under the Clean Water Act because the language and legislative history of the Clean Water Act indicates that it did not intend to cover groundwater and a hydrological connection does not constitute a continuous surface connection.7

A. Surface water pollution via hydrologically connected groundwater is not actionable under the Clean Water Act because the language and legislative history of the Clean Water Act indicates that it did not intend to cover groundwater.8

B. Surface water pollution via hydrologically connected groundwater is not actionable under the Clean Water Act because such a hydrological connection does not constitute a continuous surface connection.11

II. Seepage of arsenic from a coal ash impoundment that passes through groundwater to navigable waters does not constitute the discharge of a pollutant from a point source in violation of § 402 of the Clean Water Act because groundwater cannot be classified as a point source and the coal ash impoundment did not directly convey the arsenic to navigable waters nor can it be classified as a point source..... 12

A. Seepage of arsenic from a coal ash impoundment that passes through groundwater to navigable waters does not constitute the discharge of a pollutant from a point source in violation of § 402 of the Clean Water Act because groundwater is not a point source.....13

B. Seepage of arsenic from a coal ash impoundment that passes through groundwater to navigable waters does not constitute the discharge of a pollutant from a point source in violation of § 402 of the Clean Water Act because the coal ash

	impoundment is not a point source and did not directly convey the arsenic to the navigable waters.....	14
III.	The rates approved by FERC were well within its broad discretion and were not arbitrary or capricious because FERC appropriately considered relevant evidence and policy considerations before rendering a decision.	16
	A. The rates set fall within FERC’s reasonable judgment because FERC is granted a wide range of discretion in setting rates.	16
	1. The FERC rates, as currently formulated, represent a balancing of consumer and investor interests.	18
	2. The rates do not violate the Prudence Principle because the investment would be prudent at the time it is made.	19
	3. The Rates do not violate the matching principle because at the time the investment is completed, the property will actually be providing service to the customers being charged	20
	B. FERC’s decision was not arbitrary or capricious because it engaged in a reasoned decision-making process considering both the factual record and policy concerns.....	21
	C. The approved rates are supported by substantial evidence because each of the order’s essential elements finds support on the record.	23
IV.	Rates lower than those prescribed by FERC, and advocated for by SCCRAP, would be confiscatory and unconstitutional under the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments...25	
	A. The Takings Clause prevents unreasonably low rates from being forced upon ComGen.	26
	B. The rates advocated for by SCCRAP are unreasonably low and thus are unconstitutional.	26
	C. Effective public policy demands that public utilities be able to recover prudent investment	28
	CONCLUSION.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Court Cases:	
<i>ACS of Anchorage, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 390 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	20, 21
<i>Alcoa Inc. v. FERC</i> , 564 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir 2009).....	17, 25
<i>Am. Paper Inst. V. Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp.</i> , 461 U.S. 402 (1983).....	22
<i>Appeal of Conservation Law Found.</i> , 127 N.H. 606 (1986).....	19, 20
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Org’s, Inc. v. Board of Governors of the Fed. Reserve</i> , 745 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	22, 23
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	21
<i>Cape Fear River Watch v. Duke Energy Progress, Inc.</i> , 25 F. Supp. 3d 798 (E.D.N.C. 2014).....	11, 12
<i>Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 211 (1986).	26, 27
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , 956 F.2d 309 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	22, 25
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989).....	passim
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Train</i> , 554 F.2d 1310 (5th Cir. 1977)	9, 10
<i>FCC v. Fla. Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987).....	25, 26
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n. v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	17, 21

<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974).....	26
<i>Interstate Natural Gas Ass’n of Am. v. FERC</i> , 285 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir 2002).....	22
<i>Jersey Cent. Power & Light Co. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 810 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	18, 24
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	26
<i>Kelley v. United States</i> , 618 F. Supp. 1103, 1105 (W.D. Mich. 1985).....	9
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	25
<i>Kimm v. Department of the Treasury</i> , 61 F.3d 888 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Los Angeles Gas & Elec. Corp. v. RR Comm’n of California</i> , 289 U.S. 287 (1933).....	26, 27
<i>Maine v. FERC</i> , 854 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	passim
<i>Mid-Tex Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 773 F.2d 327 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	20, 23, 24
<i>Motion Picture Ass’n of Am. V. Oman</i> , 969 F.2d 1154, 1157 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	24
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	21
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	21
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	16, 17, 24
<i>Quivira Mining. Co. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 765 F.2d 126 (10th Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> ,	

547 U.S. 715 (2006)	11, 12
<i>Sierra Club v. Va. Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 903 F.3d 403 (4th Cir. 2018).....	14, 15
<i>Tenn. Clean Water Network v. TVA</i> , 905 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2018).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	16, 17
<i>Tri-Realty Co. v. Ursinus College</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165471 (E.D.P.A. 2013).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. GAF Corp.</i> , 389 F. Supp. 1379 (S.D. Tx. 1975).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	8
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	23, 24
<i>Verso Corp. v. FERC</i> , 898 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	17, 20
<i>Village of Oconomowoc Lake v. Dayton Hudson Corp.</i> , 24 F.3d 962, 964 (7th Cir. 1994).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Washington Wilderness Coal. v. Hecla Mining Co.</i> , 870 F. Supp. 983, 989 (E.D. Wash. 1994).....	8
Constitution:	
U.S. Const. amend. V	25
Statutes:	
5 U.S.C. § 706 (2015).....	16, 23
16 U.S.C. § 824(d). (2015)	16, 17
33 U.S.C. § 402 (2015).....	12, 13, 15, 16
33 U.S.C § 1251(a) (2015).....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1254(a)(5) (2015).....	8

33 U.S.C. § 1256(e)(1) (2015)	8
33 U.S.C § 1311(a) (2015).....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1312(a) (2015).....	8
33 U.S.C § 1342(a) (2015).....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(4) (2015).....	8
33 U.S.C § 1362(7) (2015).....	7
33 U.S.C § 1362(11) (2015).....	13
33 U.S.C § 1362(12) (2015).....	7, 12, 13
33 U.S.C §1362(14) (2015).....	13, 14, 15
